
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Issued: Tuesday 9 January 2024 

Re-Issued: Wednesday 10 January 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Licensing Panel, which will be held in Committee Room 

One, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 10.00 am. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 
 

To: Members of the Licensing Panel: 

 

Councillors: Mark Walker (Chair), Julian Cooper, Jane Doughty, (Edward James - Reserve) 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be considered 

at the meeting.  

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023.  

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - The  Wilderness Festival, Cornbury Park 

(Pages 7 - 68) 

Purpose  

To determine an application for a new premises licence made by MAMA Festivals 

Limited, for the Wilderness Festival at Cornbury Park, Charlbury, OX7 3EH 

 

Recommendation 

That the Licensing Panel is asked, in light of the representations received, to consider the 

application and determine whether to: 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

 refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to 

promote the licensing objectives. 

 

 

(END)

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Panel 

Held in the Council Chambers Witney at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 18 April 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  David Jackson (Chair), Norman MacRae MBE and Mathew Parkinson 

Officers:  Andrea Thomas (ERS Officer, Professional Services), Alex Kirk (Lawyer), Rick 

Downham (Environmental Health Officer), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer) 

and Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer).  

15 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 were approved and signed by the Chair 

as a correct record.  

16 Declarations of Interest.  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

17 Apologies of Absence.  

Apologies were received from Councillors Brooker and Aitman.  

18 Application  For a Variation to a Premises Licence - Merriscourt Gallery  

The Chair Councillor Jackson welcomed everyone to the hearing and introduced the Panel in 

attendance, Councillors MacRae and Parkinson. 

The Chair asked for the Officers in attendance to introduce themselves, Andrea Thomas 

introduced herself as the Licensing Officer, Alexander Kirk introduced himself as the Legal 

Officer, and Rick Downham introduced himself as the Environmental Health Officer.  

Following introductions the Chair asked those who wished to speak that were in attendance 

to introduce themselves.  

Emily Ricks , General Manager of Merriscourt Gallery on behalf of the Applicant. 

Mr Tom Astor, owner of Merriscourt Gallery on behalf of the Applicant.  

Mr Howard Sherwood, identified himself as an observer to the meeting. Mr Sherwood had 

also made representations in Annex D as a local resident.  

The Chair outlined the process the hearing would follow and explained that the Panel would 

be advised by the Council’s Legal Adviser, and Committee Clerk.  

The Chair reminded all parties to highlight only issues that relate to the Licensing  

Objectives should be considered that being: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Panel 

18/April2023 

 

 

The Chair announced that the Panel were in attendance to consider an application for a 

variation to a premises licence application made by Mr Thomas Astor in regards to the 

Merriscourt Gallery premises.  

The Licensing Officer, Andrea Thomas outlined the application, which considered an 

application for a variation to a premises licence application made by Mr Thomas Astor in 

regards to the premises Merriscourt Gallery. The Applicant had applied to extend the opening 

hours at the beginning of the day and to remove a condition on the current licence, to allow 

amplified music in the courtyard area. The Officer confirmed there had been objections from 

local residents covered in Annex D of the report. Conditions suggested by the Environmental 

Health Officer were detailed in the report as follows;  

 The provision of any live and recorded music outdoors shall be restricted to the 

courtyard and gallery garden areas and shall cease at 23.00 hours prompt. This 

condition had been agreed by the applicant and would form part of the licence if the 

application were to be approved.  
 

The Panel were asked to consider the application and to determine whether to: 

 Grant the application as requested; 

 Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

licensing objectives; 

 Refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to promote 

licensing objectives.  

 

The Chair then invited Mr Astor to 
[...]
s there was some 

concerns about use of fireworks . Mr Astor confirmed that they had a no firework 

policy due to families with young children living on the site and stated that fireworks 

had never been used on the site.  

 

 Amplified music- For those clients who do not wish to hire live music such as harpist, 

this would give them an opportunity to play music from a playlist and it would be for a 

limited time, not after dark or played loudly.  

 

 Mr Astor confirmed that there had been no complaints from the local village of 

Lyneham. Mr Astor also pointed out that their website has contact details if residents 

would like to contact the business directly, and had been in contact with the Chairman 

of Lyneham Parish Council. This was to extend an invitation to the residents of 

Lyneham to view Merriscourt Gallery.   

 

The Chair, for clarification, advised that issues with traffic and fireworks were not covered by 

the Licensing Panel and would not be considered. The Chair invited questions from the Panel.  

Councillor MacRae asked Mr Astor to clarify what he meant by ‘streamlining administration’.  
Mr Astor explained that currently if clients request amplified music to be played he has to 

apply for a Temporary Events Notice to facilitate these requests. To streamline administration 

would mean if Merriscourt Gallery had the applied for licence a Temporary Event Notice 

would not be required reducing pressures on administration. 

Councillor Parkinson asked if in house catering was provided. Mr Astor confirmed that all 

catering was in house.  

The Chair asked how frequently the areas will be used for amplified music. Mr Astor 

confirmed that the Courtyard would be used at least twice a year as they host Chipping 

Norton Theatre as a charitable event. Clients ask 3 to 4 times a year for a playlist to be part 

of their event. However Mr Astor would like more opportunity to offer use of playlists as an 

option for clients.   

Emily Ricks, General Manager, confirmed that the venue hosts 2 to 3 weddings a week 

maximum, the vast majority of clients have live music outside. Currently amplified music is 

played inside the building and doors are shut, this results in guests outside not being able to 

hear the music. They would anticipate a requested for amplified music once a week between 

the hours of 2pm and 4pm. This music would not be loud as it is part of the drinks reception 

and reduced volume allows for guests to chat, so would be background music.  

The Chair invited Mr Downham, Environmental Health Officer, to address the Panel. Mr 

Downham referred to the conditions in the report and clarified the term ‘amplified’. Mr 

Downham explained that amplified music can be controlled by volume and does not have to 

result in music played loudly. Mr Downham felt that there had been some misunderstanding by 

residents to the term amplified, resulting in concerns that music would be played at loud 

levels. It was considered in the applicant’s case the music would be played at gentle 

background levels and therefore would not cause problems within the hours being proposed.  

 

Page 5



Licensing Panel 

18/April2023 

 

 

The Licensing Officer asked for clarification on contact numbers on the business website and 

the availability of staff to answer telephone calls. Emily Ricks confirmed that the contact 

number is redirected to her or the wedding manager’s mobiles, who would be overseeing the 

event and calls would be answered and dealt with.  

The Chair invited any other comments or questions. Mr Howard Sherwood, who attended as 

a member of public observing requested to speak. At the Chair’s discretion he addressed the 

Panel and confirmed his representations as a local resident were covered in Annex D. Mr 

Sherwood asked for a distinction between pre-recorded sound and live sound to be 

considered when looking at conditions. Mr Sherwood raised concerns about doors being left 

shut as conditions in temperature change at night and asked how sound levels would be 

monitored and enforced. Mr Sherwood was concerned that once the licence was granted this 

would enable the venue to have amplified or live music that could affect the local residents.  

Mr Astor replied that there had been no noise complaints within 15 years of running the 

business. Families with young children live on the farm so consideration is given to them. 

Music and outside performances would not be anticipated to run after 4 pm.  

Mr Downham confirmed that if there were concerns the Environmental Health team can 

review the situation however live music and recorded music would be considered separately.  

The Panel retired to determine the application.  

The Panel returned and advised that they had considered all of the case papers relating to the 

application and taken into account what had been said during the hearing, they had listened 

carefully to what the Applicant had said and considered the local residents comments and 

concerns, including Mr Sherwood. The Panel stated they had also considered the Licensing 

Objections, the Council’s licensing policy and statutory guidance.  

The Panel were confident to accept the submission of the Applicant and that they will adhere 

to the conditions laid out in the present license and the variation. The Panel are content that 
the variation identified by Environmental Health will address the local residents’ concerns and 

therefore granted the application with the variation to condition. The Panel concluded that any 

person can review a Premises Licence if there are breaches of the licence.  

Resolved that the application be granted with the following variation to the current licence;  

1. The provision of any live and recorded music outside shall be restricted to the 

courtyard and gallery garden areas and shall cease at 23.00 hours prompt.  

2. Extension of hours for, plays, performances of dance, supply of alcohol and the hours 

open to the public. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.51pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

THURSDAY 18 JANUARY 2024 

Subject APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – THE WILDERNESS 

FESTIVAL, CORNBURY PARK 

Wards affected Charlbury 

Accountable member Licensing Panel 

Accountable officer 

 
Andrea Thomas – Licensing Officer 

Email: andrea.thomas@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To determine an application for a new premises licence made by MAMA 

Festivals Limited, for the Wilderness Festival at Cornbury Park, 

Charlbury, OX7 3EH  

Annexes Annex A – Application 

Annex B – Applicant Proposed Conditions 

Annex C – Site Map 

Annex D – Environmental Health Proposed Conditions 

Annex E – Representations 

Annex F – Applicant Response to Representations 

Annex G – Licensing Hearing Procedures 

Recommendation(s) 
That the Licensing Panel is asked, in light of the representations received, 

to consider the application and determine whether to:- 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to 

promote the licensing objectives; 

 refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in 

order to promote the licensing objectives. 

Corporate priorities Ensure that services delivered by the Council are delivered to the highest 

standard 

Key Decision NO  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

A 28 day consultation has been undertaken with all Responsible 

Authorities, Ward Member, Town Council and advertised in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003.   

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (‘’the Act’’) allows applicants to apply for new Premises Licences, 

Premises Licence variations, Club Premises Certificates and Personal Licences.  This 

application is for a New Premises Licence as the previous licence held by the applicant has 

now expired. 

1.2 The Application was received on 20 November 2023.  The Applicant is MAMA Festivals 

Limited, for the Wilderness Festival at Cornbury Park, Charlbury, OX7 3EH    

1.3 The Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Application was duly made, the correct 

notification process was followed, the Application was appropriately advertised, and several 

Site Notices advertising the Application were placed throughout the site for 28 days.  

1.4 This Application is for a new Premises Licence for a 5-day period to cover sales of alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment for a maximum capacity of 29999 on-

site per day.   

1.5 A redacted copy of the application can be found in Annex A along with a set of conditions 

proposed by the applicant in Annex B, these would form part of the Premise Licence if the 

application were granted.  

1.6 Hours applied for 

 

 

Licensable 

Activity 

Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday Monday 

Plays 1000hrs to 

Midnight 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0200hrs 

None 

Films 1000hrs to 

Midnight 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0200hrs 

None 

Indoor 

Sporting 

Events 

1000hrs to 

Midnight 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0200hrs 

None 

Live Music * 1000hrs to 

Midnight 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0200hrs 

None 

Recorded 

Music * 

1000hrs to 

Midnight 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0200hrs 

None 

Provision of 

Dance 

1000hrs to 

Midnight 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0200hrs 

None 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

Anything of a 

similar 

description to 

live and 

recorded 

music and 

dance 

1000hrs to 

Midnight 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

1000hrs to 

0200hrs 

None 

Late Night 

Refreshment 

2300hrs to 

0400hrs 

2300hrs to 

0400hrs 

2300hrs to 

0400hrs 

2300hrs to 

0300hrs 

None 

Supply of 

alcohol 

Midday to 

0100hrs 

1000hrs to 

0400hrs 

1000hrs to 

0400hrs 

1000hrs to 

0300hrs 

None 

*The Main Stage will not operate on Thursday and will only operate between 1000hrs to 

2300hrs on Friday, Saturday and Sunday 

The site will open at 0800hrs on Thursday and close at 1600hrs on Monday. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 A copy of the plans concerning this application can be found in Annex C 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

3.1 Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003  -  Apart from proposed conditions 

from Environmental Health there have been no representations made by any of the other 

Responsible Authorities. The Fire Safety Officer submitted a response of ‘no adverse 

comments to make’ and the Planning Officer from West Oxfordshire District Council and 

the Licensing Officer from Thames Valley Police both submitted a response stating no 

objection to the application. 

The Environmental Health Officer from West Oxfordshire has requested noise conditions be 

added to the licence, found in Annex D. At the time of writing this report these noise 

conditions were still to be agreed by the applicant. 

3.2 Residents/Parish Meeting - There have been representations received from local residents 

and Fawler Parish Meeting in relation to this Application which can be found in Annex E. 

3.3 A response from the applicant in regard to the representations can be found in Annex F 

4. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance requires Licensing Authorities, following receipt of relevant 

representations, to make judgements about what constitutes a public nuisance and what is 

necessary, in terms of Conditions attached to a specific Premises Licence, to prevent it. 

4.2 Where the Act provides for mandatory conditions to be included in a Premises Licence, it is 

the duty of the Licensing Authority issuing the Licence to include those conditions in the 

Licence 

5. PROCEDURES 

5.1 A copy of the procedure for the
[...]
it 

100Hz and below 

1/3 octave bands* 

Thursday  Lower level 

1000hrs to 

2300hrs 

44dB(LAeq15min) 65dB (Leq15min) 

Friday  

and  

Saturday  

Lower level 

1000hrs to 

1400hrs 

Higher level 

1401hrs to 

2300hrs 

Lower level 

2301hrs to 

0200hrs 

Minimal level  

0201hrs to 

0400hrs 

44dB(LAeq15min) 

 

65dB(LAeq15min) 

 

44dB(LAeq5min) 

 

40dB(LAeq5min) 

 

65dB (Leq15min) 

 

75dB (Leq 15min) 

 

65dB (Leq 5min) 

 

55dB (Leq 5min) 

Sunday  Lower level 

1000hrs to 

1400hrs 

Higher level 

1401hrs to 

2300hrs 

Minimal level  

2301hrs to 

0200hrs 

44dB(LAeq15min) 

 

65dB(LAeq15min) 

 

40dB(LAeq5min) 

 

65dB (Leq 15min) 

 

75dB(Leq 15min) 

 

55dB(Leq 5min) 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex E 

W/23/01303/PRMA – Representations - Wilderness Festival  

 

C Montague 

Whilst we fully support the Wilderness festival, we object to the noise element of the 

license going on until 3am/4am. 

 

If Glastonbury and all the other major music events finish at midnight, we believe this event 

has no special circumstances that would make it need to/have to extend beyond this time. 

Midnight is a reasonable compromise time for local residents to not have their sleep 

interrupted, especially as it is in the summer, windows are open and noise travels. 

 

 

H Ratcliffe 

Regarding application W/23/01303/PRMA, I would like to make a comment under the 

Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives. 

I am concerned about the creeping nature of the festival. It started as a three-day weekend 

but now it is a five-day event, how long before it is a full seven days? Glastonbury comes to 

mind but we don't have the infrastructure to cope as they do, this is going to be tough on 

the local area and the residents. 

As for the music (I think there are two stages playing), Friday and Saturday until 3 in the 

morning and Sunday until 2am, this year there was a 4am and a 2am cut off and that was 

ba
[...]
sultants will continue to operate 

throughout the duration of the festival, when regulated entertainment is taking place.  
6. We will encourage residents to contact us on our residents’ hotline with complaints/requests for information 

during the festival, so we can respond promptly. 

Annex F

Page 49



7. Our application proposes that a noise management plan will be prepared by our acoustic consultant and 
approved by the WODC Noise Pollution Team each year. This enables improvements to be made each year. 
 

Traffic Improvements / Work 
 
For reference there are 4 access points to the Wilderness site: 
Blue Gate – Rangers Lodge, B4437 Forest Road, OX7 3HL 
Green Gate – Southill Drive, B4022 Charlbury Road, OX7 3EW  
Red Gate – Witney Road, B4022, OX7 3DF  
Yellow Gate – North Lodge, Grammar School Hill, OX7 3EH 
 
In 2021, we reworked the entire site plan to redirect traffic driving through Charlbury to enter site via North Lodge/ 
Yellow Gate to enter site via Southill Drive/Green Gate. This significantly reduced the number of vehicles passing 
through Charlbury and we received positive feedback. This continues to be our designated production traffic route.  
 
In 2023, the works at Oxford Station and the adverse weather negatively impacted traffic internally and externally. 
Currently no works that will affect the direct London Paddington-Charlbury line are planned during the 2024 festival 
and GWR and National Rail have been contacted to confirm this.  
 
Having reviewed all feedback received and discussed traffic issues with various local residents and councillors, we 
created traffic maps overlaying the specific locations of traffic feedback onto our existing traffic management plan 
(TMP) and signage plan. We then met with our traffic management company, CTM, to devise the below proposed 
steps for traffic mitigation: 
 
1. Egress congestion: vehicles exiting from Blue Gate right onto Dyer’s Hill / Market Street (Charlbury) 
Direct all vehicles straight
[...]
s congestion further afield (B4437 x A44 junction Duke of Marlborough, B4022 x A44 junction 

Enstone) 
There will always be a build-up of traffic at junctions on Monday post-show due to the number of vehicles exiting 
site. However, the above points should help alleviate this. We are also exploring incentives for alternative travel 
methods to reduce the numbers of cars coming to site altogether: 
- Bus: Added a 2nd London pick up location and have opened survey to explore other potential pick up locations.  
- Train: Exploring GWR partnership / incentive scheme.  

Page 50



- Cycling: Adding bike parks to all routes to encourage local residents to cycle rather than drive. Review Ride to 
Wilderness scheme to incentivise use.  
 

5. Heavy Traffic through Leafield – routing of HGVs and buses 
- Explore options of routing vehicles from the A40 through Witney to remove routing any vehicles through 

Leafield, particularly HGV/build traffic. 
- Implement a staff closure at both ends of Hatchings Lane, to prevent it being used as a cut through by festival 

traffic and prevent exiting traffic turning left onto Hatchings Lane post-show.. Allow residents through using a 
permit scheme. 
 

Improved Signage  
- We will completely review and replot the traffic signage plan with CTM, and the AA based on above changes to 

the TMP. The plan will include early provision for delivery traffic.  
- Installation of pedestrian signage, from Charlbury bus and train station along preferred routes. 
- WODC have confirmed that they are happy for us to explore attaching some signage to existing posts/signs in 

key locations, to ensure these are clearly visible throughout the duration of the festival traffic signage period.  
- Add more reassurance signage along routes – both ingress and egress. 
  
Increased External Staffing 
Explore roaming patrols / drone monitoring of: Charlbury, Charlbury station and Blue Gate, between Fiveways – 
Yellow Gate and between Fiveways – Green and Re
[...]
ontact me via email at ekirkby@festivalrepublic.com. 

Page 51

mailto:ekirkby@festivalrepublic.com


This page is intentionally left blank



West Oxfordshire District Council     Licensing Hearing Procedure  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Act 2003 

 

 

 

Licensing Hearing Procedure 

 

 

 

 
 

 

May 2005 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



West Oxfordshire District Council     Licensing Hearing Procedure  

 

 

1. Statement of intent 

1.1. The Licensing Authority (West Oxfordshire District Council) is committed to 

processing and determining applications made under the Licensing Act 2003 in an 

honest, efficient, and considerate manner.  Each application will be considered on its 

individual merits and the Authority will endeavour to prevent negative impact on the 

four licensing objectives. 

2. Introduction 

2.1. Each application that is determined at a licensing hearing will be treated on its own 

merits, and The Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:  

 The merits of the application  

 The promotion of the four licensing objectives  

 The Statement of Licensing Policy, a copy of which can be obtained from 

Community Safety and Licensing, West Oxfordshire District Council, Woodgreen, 

WITNEY, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB, and is also available from the Council’s web 

site – www.westoxon.gov.uk.  

 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Secretary 

of State for Culture, Media and Sport. 

 Statutory Instrument 2005 No 44 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 

2005 

2.2. In accordance with Policy GN 1 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, licensing hearings 

will give consideration to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are:  

 the prevention of crime and disorder;  

 public safety;  

 the prevention public nuisance; and  

 the protection of children from harm  

3. Licensing Hearing Procedure 

3.1. In accordance with Policy GN 11 of the Statement
[...]
ay after the end 

of the period within which 

the chief officer of police 

may give a notice under 

paragraph 25(2) of 

Schedule 8. 

 

Paragraph 26(3)(a) 

of Schedule 8 

(determination of 

application by 

holder of a justices’ 

licence for grant of 

personal licence). 

(1) The person who 

has made the 

application under 

section 117 to which 

paragraph 23(1) of 

Schedule 8 applies;  

(2) the chief officer of 

police who has given 

notice under 

paragraph 25(2) of 

Schedule 8. 

(Five days notice by 
virtue of Regulation 
6) 

   

 

P
age 67



West Oxfordshire District Council     Licensing Hearing Procedure  

 

 

 

Copies of the Licensing Hearing Procedure are available from: 

 

Community Safety and Licensing 

West Oxfordshire District Council 

Woodgreen 

WITNEY 

Oxfordshire 

OX28 1NB 

 

Telephone: (01993) 861636 

Email: licensing@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

 

 Copies can also be downloaded on the Councils web site – www.westoxon.gov.uk.  

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - The  Wilderness Festival, Cornbury Park
	Annex A - Redacted Application
	Annex B - Proposed Conditions
	Annex C - Site Map
	Wilderness Festival-GA.01-Site Overview-1
	Site Overview


	Annex D - EH noise conditions
	Annex E - Representations
	Annex F - Response to Reps
	Annex G - WODC LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 2011




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Panel 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire  

OX28 1NB at 10.00 am on Thursday, 18 January 2024 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Mark Walker (Chair), David Jackson, Julian Cooper and Jane Doughty.  

Officers: Andrea Thomas (Licensing Officer), Kevin Dunford (Licensing Officer), Marianne 

Garrett (Senior Environmental Health Officer), April Paintain (Environmental Health Officer), 

Sara Anthony (Legal Executive).     

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil. 

 

19 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 

20 Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest.  

21 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting were deferred to the Licensing Committee for approval. 

22 Application for a New Premises Licence - The  Wilderness Festival, Cornbury Park  

The Chair Councillor Mark Walker welcomed everyone to the hearing and introduced the 

Panel in attendance, Councillors Cooper and Doughty.  

The Chair asked for the Officers in attendance to introduce themselves, Andrea Thomas 

introduced herself as the Licensing Officer, Kevin Dunford introduced himself as the Licensing 

Officer, Marianne Garrett introduced herself as the Senior Environmental Health Officer, April 

Paintain introduced herself as the Environmental Health Officer, Sara Anthony as the Legal 

Executive and Anne Learmonth introduced herself as Strategic Support Officer.  

Following introductions, the Chair asked those who wished to speak that were in attendance 

to introduce themselves. 

Simon Taylor, Solicitor, on behalf of the Applicant. 

Emma Kirby, Festival Manager, on behalf of Applicant.  

Harry Lang, Vanguardia Accoustic Consultant, on behalf of Applicant.  

The Chair outlined the process the hearing would follow and explained that the Panel would 

be advised by the Council’s Legal Adviser, and Committee Clerk (the Strategic Support 

Officer).  

 

 

 

 



Licensing Panel 

18/January2024 

 

 

The Chair reminded all parties to highlight only issues that related to Licensing Objectives, 

being: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm; 

 

The Chair announced that the Panel were in attendance to consider an application for a new 

premises licence made by MAMA Festivals Limited for the Wilderness Festival at Cornbury 

Park. 

The Licensing Officer, Andrea Thomas, outlined the application for a new premises licence 

made by MAMA Festivals Limited in regard to the Wilderness Festival at Cornbury Park. The 

Officer confirmed that there had been amendments to Annex D as follows; 

 the main stage would not be in operation on Thursday and would only operate 

between the hours of 10am and 11pm on Friday, Saturday and Sunday. The site would 

open at 8am on Thursday and close at 4pm on Monday.  

The Panel was asked to consider the application and to determine whether to: 

 Grant the application as requested; 

 Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

licensing objectives; 

 Refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to promote 

licensing objectives.  

 

The Chair then invited Simon Taylor to address the Panel. 

Simon Taylor addressed the Panel and gave an outline of the application by focusing on key 

points; background to the festival, the application, structure and planning, response from 

authorities and residents’ comments.  

 The Wilderness Festival had been running from 2011 as an arts and music festival. The 

attendance included a demographic age range from 35 – 50+, with a focus on families 

and was widely attended. There was a focus on music, food and drink, theatre and arts. 

The festival offered day passes and camping facilities from Thursday to Monday for 

weekend passes.  Passes for local residents from two postcode areas were discounted.  

 The 2019 licence was used as a template for this application. The length of the licence 

was for 5 days, which were broken down over individual days and times. The new 

application made two changes in timings. On page 41, Annex D, timings on Thursday 

had been amended from 10pm to 11pm, amended to 11pm to midnight. The largest 

stage would be closed on Sunday. With these amendments the noise levels would be 

better managed over the duration of the days.  

 



Licensing Panel 

18/January2024 

 

 

 Sound systems were reviewed each year and checks were ongoing by sound engineers 

during the day to monitor noise levels. Decibel levels were explained and how these 

levels were managed to ensure reduction of noise within the later hours of the festival.  

The largest indoor stage would be closed on the Sunday, by closing this stage the off-

site noise impact would be significantly reduced. Work would be done with Vanguardia 

and independent acoustic consultants throughout the duration of the festival.  Local 

residents would be encouraged to contact a ‘hotline’ with any concerns or complaints, 

and these would be responded to promptly.  

 Suggestions had been taken on from the Police, Fire and Ambulance services. Also 

there had been an improvement fed into the traffic management plan which included 

the use of traffic lights, train shuttle, improved signage, increased external staffing and 

liaising with local taxi firms with a pre-agreed route.  

 There had been an expanded consultation with local residents and Parish Councils 

through meetings, letter drops, local forums and groups for residents and the provision 

of up to date information via the Wilderness website. Also, information regarding the 

festival to be provided for local councils to distribute and display.  

 

The Chair invited questions from the Panel, which raised the following points:  

 The Panel asked how long the licence would be in place for. Andrea Thomas, ERS 

Officer advised that the length of the licence would be dependant on the life of the 

business, objections from authorities and any breeches of conditions which would 

result in a review of the licence.  Simon Taylor added that the festival had been running 

for 11+ years which provided the Panel with assurance as to how well manged the 

festival had been over previous years.  

 The Panel questioned the robustness of the helpline and complaints process and how 

this would work. Emma Kirby, Festival Manager, confirmed that noise levels would be 

monitored. The Local Council would advise residents that there is a 24 hour residents’ 

helpline and there would be an offsite monitoring team to support and deal with 
complaints.  

 The Chair asked if there would be more engagement with the local communities and 

reduced rates to provide access for residents who were less able to afford the ticket 

process. The Festival Manager confirmed the availability to discounted day tickets for 

residents within the postcode OX29. In addition, local projects had been supported in 

the past by the event.  

 

In Summary Simon Taylor invited the Panel to grant the licence as applied for and to include 

the amendment on page 41, Annex D, timings on Thursday which had been amended from 

10pm to 11pm, amended to 11pm to midnight. 

 

The Panel retired to determine the application.  

 

The Panel returned and advised that they had considered all of the case papers and had taken 

into account what had been said during the hearing. They had listened carefully to Simon 



Licensing Panel 

18/January2024 

 

 

Taylor, Emma Kirby and Harry Lang, the representations of the interested parties, and 

considered the Council’s licensing policy and objectives.   

The Panel agreed that the application was robust and had demonstrated that feedback from 

the festival being run in previous years had been taken on-board including residents’ concerns. 

The Panel was confident to accept the submission of the Applicant and that they would adhere 

to the conditions laid out in the licence.  

The Panel Resolved to: 

 

1. Grant the application as requested.  

 

The Meeting closed at 11.40 am 

 

CHAIR 


